and a contractor or themself and a subcontractor. 12 

(4) “Claim for retainage” means an allegation that a person seeking payment of retainage 13 

breached the person’s contract for the project; provided, however, that a “claim” related to a project 14 

with a contract value of not less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be subject 15 

to the applicable dispute resolution procedure, notice, and other requirements in the contract for 16 

construction. 17 

(5) “Complaint” means a written complaint submitted to the board or office with 18 

allegations against or disputes involving a contractor, which may contain a claim component and/or 1

[...]

(6) “Contract for construction” means a contract for which a lien may be established under 4 

chapter 28 of title 34 or for state or municipal public works projects as defined in title 37 on a 5 

project for which the person on whose contract with the project owner has an original contract price 6 

of not less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); provided, however, that “contract 7 

for construction” shall not include a project containing, or designed to contain, at least one, but not 8 

more than four (4), dwelling units. 9 

(7)(i) “Contractor” means a person who, in the pursuit of an independent business, 10